

Resumed on S.A.**Cross examination by Adv. Miss. S. V. Thorat for the Opponents.**

29. It is correct to say that notice form C-18 was issued to the applicant on 24.09.2019 on actual basis. It is filed on list Exh. 26/3. It is correct to say that the said notice was issued towards short contribution. It is correct to say that said notice was issued towards the claim of Respondent for difference of contribution between 6.5% and 4%. It is correct to say that the applicant was issued notice CP-2 filed vide Exh. 27/1 dt. 04.09.2020. It is correct to say that the applicant did not remit claimed contribution as per notice CP-2 of Rs. 2,89,632/-. The witness submits that the same was not due, hence not remitted.

30. Now I am shown document Exh. 27/2 letter dt. 03.08.2017. The applicant is working at the new address as per said submission. It is correct to say that date of letter is 03.08.2017 and acknowledgment date mentioned therein is 29.09.2017 and 03.10.2017. It is correct to say that the subject mentioned is change of office address and it is not mentioned that address of workshop is changed. It is correct to say that the said letter dt. 03.08.2017 was supported by the Maharashtra Value Added Tax Registration Certificate. It is correct to say that in point no. 5, it is mentioned as address of additional place of business and concerned authority as per signature has mentioned as w.e.f. 13.02.2009.

..14..

31. It is not correct to say that the applicant was running workshop within municipal corporation area during the period May 2017 to July 2019. It is not correct to say that I have stated false in this respect.

At the request of Ld. Counsel for Opponents further cross examination in deferred till next date.

R.O.A.C.

Kolhapur.

Date :- 08.05.2024

Sd/-
(S. S. Khandekar)
Member,

Industrial Court No. 1, Kolhapur.